7.1.2 Pro Forma Net Asset Value per Stapled Security for FY2020

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Transaction on the
net asset value per Stapled Security as at 31 December 2020, as if the Transaction
and the development of the New Property had been completed on 31 December 2020.

Pro forma financial effects of the Transaction as at 31 December 2020
Before the

Transaction(1)
After the

Transaction
Net Asset Value of CDLHT (S$’000) 1,619,908 1,630,596(2)
Stapled Securities issued and to be issued
(’000)

1,226,495 1,227,212

Net Asset Value per Stapled Security (S$) 1.32 1.33
Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2020 Audited Financial Statements.
(2)  Includes the valuation of the New Property as valued on a stabilized basis by the Independent Valuer.

7.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation for FY2020

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Transaction on the
capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2020, as if the Transaction and the
development of the New Property had been completed on 31 December 2020.

Pro forma financial effects of the Transaction as at 31 December 2020
 Before the

Transaction(1)
After the

Transaction
Total Assets (S$’000) 2,854,459 3,012,189(2)
Total Gross Borrowings (S$’000)(3) 1,032,449 1,179,038
Total Security Holders’ Funds (S$’000) 1,619,908 1,630,596
Total Capitalisation (S$’000) 2,652,357 2,809,634
Gearing Ratio (%)(4) 37.5 40.6

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2020 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Includes the valuation of the New Property, valued on a stabilized basis by the Independent Valuer.
(3) Excluded from total gross borrowings are lease liabilities which are secured over the finance lease

receivables and right-of-use assets.
(4) Gearing ratio is derived based on the total assets (excluding the effect of FRS 116/SFRS(I) Leases

(adopted with effect from 1 January 2019)) and total gross borrowings, aggregated on a proportionate
basis based on CDLHT’s share of each subsidiary.

8. DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION